effect as of July 1 of the preceding fiscal year, and shall be the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 3 

Services national Prospective Payment System (IPPS) Hospital Input Price Index. Beginning July 4 

1, 2022, the DRG base rate for Medicaid fee-for-service inpatient hospital services shall be one 5 

hundred five percent (105%) of the payment rates in effect as of July 1, 2021. Beginning July 1, 6 

2026, the DRG base rate for Medicaid fee-for-service inpatient hospital services shall be one 7 

hundred and two and five-tenths percent (102.5%) of the payment rates in effect as of July 1, 2025.  8 

Increases in the Medicaid fee-for-service DRG hospital payments for each annual twelve-month 9 

(12) period beginning July 1, 20237, shall be based on the payment rates in effect as of July 1 of 10

[...]

that savings associated with the payment reductions will accrue directly to the Rhode Island 2 

Medicaid program through reduced managed care plan payments and shall not be retained by the 3 

managed care plans; (F) Beginning July 1, 2022, the Medicaid managed care payment inpatient 4 

rates between each hospital and health plan shall be one hundred five percent (105%) of the 5 

payment rates in effect as of January 1, 2022, and shall be paid to each hospital retroactively to July 6 

1 within ninety days of passage; (G) Beginning July 1, 2026, the Medicaid managed care payment 7 

inpatient rates between each hospital and health plan shall be one hundred and two and five-tenths 8 

percent (102.5%) of the payment rates in effect as of January 1, 2025; (H) Increases in inpatient 9 

hospital payments for each annual twelve-month (12) period beginning July 1, 20237, shall be 10 

based on the payment rates in effect as of January 1 of the preceding fiscal year, and shall be the 11

[...]

Beginning July 1, 2022, the 32 

Medicaid fee-for-service outpatient rates shall be one hundred five percent (105%) of the payment 33 

rates in effect as of July 1, 2021. Beginning July 1, 2026, the Medicaid fee-for-service outpatient 34 

rates shall be one hundred and two and five-tenths percent (102.5%) of the payment rates in effect 1 

as of July 1, 2025. Increases in the outpatient hospital payments for each annual twelve-month (12) 2 

period beginning July 1, 20237, shall be based on the payment rates in effect as of July 1 of the 3 

preceding fiscal year, and shall be the CMS national Outpatient Prospective Payment System 4

[...]

for Medicare and Medicaid Services national CMS OPPS Hospital Input Price Index, less 18 

Productivity Adjustment, for the applicable period and shall be paid to each hospital retroactively 19 

to July 1; (v) Beginning July 1, 2019, the Medicaid managed care outpatient payment rates between 20 

each hospital and health plan shall be one hundred seven and two-tenths percent (107.2%) of the 21 

payment rates in effect as of January 1, 2019, and shall be paid to each hospital retroactively to July 22 

1; (vi) Increases in outpatient hospital payments for each annual twelve-month (12) period 23 

beginning July 1, 2020, shall be based on the payment rates in effect as of January 1 of the preceding 24

[...]

September 30, 2025, the executive office of health and human services shall submit to the Secretary 15 

of the United States Department of Health and Human Services a state plan amendment to the 16 

Rhode Island Medicaid DSH plan to provide: 17 

(1) The creation of Pool C which allots no more than twelve million nine hundred thousand 18 

dollars ($12,900,000) to Medicaid eligible government-owned hospitals; 19 

(2) That the DSH plan to all participating hospitals, not to exceed an aggregate limit of 20 

$27.7 million, shall be allocated by the executive office of health and human services to the Pool 21